
2-1



2-2



2-3



First Amendment to the Option Agreement for the Crossroads at Washington 
December 15, 2020 
Page 4 

Unlike typical 9% TCAC projects which require competitive 9% projects to start construction within 
180/194 days of the tax credit award, TCAC's September 1, 2021 deadline to return FCAA credits 
for the Project allows flexibility for the Developer to start construction whenever feasible as long as 
the Project is completed by December 31, 2023. 

First Amendment to the Option Agreement 
With the understanding of this context and background, the First Amendment to the Option 
Agreement provides for reimbursement to the Developer for a portion of these predevelopment 
and environmental assessment costs should the Project not move forward in the future (Exhibit 3). 
Specifically, the Developer is seeking reimbursement for the non-refundable TCAC deposits and 
the incurred environmental assessments after the initial Phase II ESA Report issuance on 
February 19, 2020 totaling $314,772, payable 50-50 by the County and the Authority. 

The Developer would be reimbursed the non-refundable deposits and environmental assessments 
only in the event that the following conditions are met: 

(a) On or before August 31, 2021, the Partnership determines that it cannot complete the
Project by December 31, 2023 and returns the FCAA Credits to TCAC; and

(b) (i) The Partnership determines the Crossroads project is not financially feasible and
intends to decline the funding commitment of the County and Authority, or
(ii) The County or Authority terminate its funding commitment for the project pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the existing funding commitment.

If the Developer does not move forward with the Project, the Authority would be responsible for 
$157,386 of the $314,772 in reimbursement funds allowed under this First Amendment. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

If the conditions in the First Amendment to the Option Agreement are met and the project does not 
proceed, $157,386 will be made available for expenditure in FY 2020-21 from the Low and 
Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund, Contract Services account (no. 60718810-62300). 

Fiscal Impact Verified By: Kathryn Downs, CPA, Executive Director - Finance and Management 
Services Agency 

Submitted By: Judson Brown, Housing Division Manager - Community Development Agency 

Exhibits: 1. Staff Report from February 18, 2020
2. Project Timeline
3. First Amendment to Option Agreement

2-4



EXHIBIT 1 

Exhibit 1: Staff Report from February 18, 2020 Click here 
 

2-5

http://clerk/WebLink/1/doc/116458/Page1.aspx


PROJECT TIMELINE 
 
Major milestones are highlighted in black. 
 

Date Milestone 

September 24, 2019 

County and Developer Sign License Agreement for Site 
Access – The Developer and County sign a Short Term 
License Agreement to allow the Developer to access the 
County’s property for environmental assessment over sixty 
(60) days. 

October 30, 2019 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (“Phase I ESA”) 
Report – The Phase I ESA prepared by Altec identified site 
use history, previous underground storage tank removals, pre-
2019 soil assessment activities, and Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (“RECs”) throughout the site.  It 
recommended additional soil sampling, geophysical 
assessment and excavation to verify soil conditions and 
evaluate risks. 

December 16, 2019 

County and Developer Sign License Agreement for Site 
Access – Due to the expiration of the original License 
Agreement for site access, the Developer and County sign a 
new Short Term License Agreement to allow the Developer to 
access the County’s property for environmental assessment 
over seventy-five (75) days. 

January 9-15, 2020 
Phase II ESA Field Work – Altec’s initial soil assessment 
based on findings and recommendations from the Phase I 
ESA. 

February 19, 2020 

Phase II ESA Report– The Phase II ESA prepared by Altec 
identified the potential location of an underground storage 
tank that may not have been removed in 1988 with other 
underground storage tanks and equipment.  The report also 
verified the existence of soil substances at various depths – 
some of which exceed the screening levels for occupied 
residential structures.  This includes Arsenic, Lead, Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (diesel and oil), Tetrachloroethylene 
(PCE), and Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbon 
(TRPH).  Specifically, PCE was an unexpected contaminant 
found at the site and the Phase II ESA Report recommended 
additional environmental investigations to determine the 
extent of the vertical and horizontal soil contamination on the 
County and Authority properties. 

February 25, 2020 
Option Agreement – Option Agreement executed between 
the County, the Authority, and Developer (Washington Santa 
Ana Housing Partners, L.P.) 

March 9, 2020 
TCAC Financing Application – Developer submitted a tax 
credit application to TCAC (First Competitive Application 

EXHIBIT 2

2-6



Funding Round) and was unsuccessful in securing an award 
of tax credits. 

April 29, 2020 

Additional Environmental Assessments – Altec provided a 
proposal for additional site assessment based on findings and 
recommendations from the Phase II ESA Report dated 
February 19, 2020.  This proposal included three (3) options 
that range in scope and cost. 

 Option 1: Limited Screening Investigation (not to 
exceed $23,050). 

 Option 2: Limited Assessment to Maximum Depth of 35 
feet below ground (not to exceed $59,700). 

 Option 3: Comprehensive Assessment to a Maximum 
Depth of 55 feet below ground (not to exceed $84,175). 

May 13, 2020 

Reimbursement Acknowledgement Letter – County and 
Authority staff authorized further investigations through 
acknowledging reimbursement to Developer for additional 
assessment costs on a 50-50 basis not to exceed an 
aggregate cost of $100,000 should the Project terminate.  At 
the time of this letter, the County, Authority, and Developer 
agreed to proceed with Option 2: Limited Assessment to 
Maximum Depth of 35 feet below ground (not to exceed 
$59,700). 

May 19, 2020 

County Recommended Additional Testing Locations – 
The additional site assessment scope was expanded to 
include one (1) additional boring location and sixteen (16) 
methane gas samples based on recommendations from the 
County’s environmental consultant, GeoSyntec.  This 
increased the total “Option 2” scope by $6,255 from $59,700 
to $65,955.  The County and Authority approved the additional 
scope and cost on May 22, 2020. 

June 2, 2020 

Developer Recommended Additional Testing based on 
Preliminary Results – The Developer and its environmental 
consultant, Altec, recommended additional testing to further 
analyze soils samples at various depths to better define the 
vertical and horizontal soil conditions.  This included fourteen 
(14) additional collected samples and increased the total 
“Option 2” scope by $1,750 from $65,955 to $67,705.  The 
County and Authority approved the additional scope on June 
2, 2020. 

June 18, 2020 

Findings from Additional Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessment – Developer shared findings from the May 
Phase II assessment with the County and Authority.  The 
Developer, County staff, and Authority staff discussed results 
on June 25, 2020 and identified next steps: 

 The County and its environmental consultant, 
GeoSyntec, agree to contact the Orange County Health 

EXHIBIT 2

2-7



Care Agency as a potential oversight agency for future 
site assessment.  The absence of agency oversight 
could create issues down the road such as additional 
work, duplication of previously completed 
assessments, and potentially additional liability. 

July 1, 2020 

TCAC Financing Application – Developer submitted an 
application to the California Tax Credit Allocation Committee 
for the Second Competitive Application Funding Round.  This 
competitive application round included a one-time allotment of 
additional 9% federal tax credits through the Further 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020 (“FCAA”) for 
multifamily housing projects in designated areas affected by 
the 2017 and 2018 wildfire disasters throughout California.  
FCAA credits would not be available in subsequent financing 
rounds. 

July 9, 2020 

Orange County Health Care Agency provided Remedial 
Action Supervision (“RAS”) Form to begin Voluntary 
Oversight Process – Under direction from County staff and 
Authority staff, the Developer submitted the RAS form to 
OCHCA. 
 
Developer and its environmental consultant, Altec, began 
preparing the Site Assessment Work Plan. 

August 5-6, 2020 

Developer Shared Proposal for Additional Site 
Assessment with County and City and the County 
Recommends Additional Testing – This site assessment 
proposal included five (5) additional PCE borings, twenty (20) 
additional TPH borings, assumed agency involvement, and 
included an option for expedited sampling results.  If 
approved, this scope would increase the total Phase II ESA 
costs from $67,705 to $131,611 which exceeded the 
previously agreed upon $100,000 reimbursement limit and did 
not include OCHCA oversight agency fees. 
 
In addition to the five (5) additional PCE borings on the City’s 
property (North Parcel), the County recommended adding two 
(2) additional PCE borings on the County’s property (South 
Parcel) to help address the extent of the vertical and 
horizontal contamination. 
 
To keep costs as close to the $100,000 reimbursement limit 
but still provide the necessary information to allow the 
Developer to evaluate the opportunity to accept the FCAA 
credits and under advisement from Altec and Geosyntec, the 
Developer submitted a reduced scope for a total cost of 

EXHIBIT 2

2-8



$50,210 and resubmitted to the County and City on August 
10, 2020 for consideration. 

August 12, 2020 

County and Authority Staff Approved Additional Site 
Assessment and Sign Environmental indemnification 
Letters – The County and City approved the revised scope of 
work in amount of $50,210 that increased the Developer’s 
ESA Phase II costs from $67,705 to $117,915; however, the 
County and City did not approve an increase to the 
$100,000 reimbursement limit.  The County and City 
subsequently signed Environmental Indemnification Letters for 
the project in order to involve a third party oversight agency 
on next steps. 

August 19, 2020 

OCHCA Confirmed Role as Oversight Agency – Developer 
submitted RAS Forms to OCHCA on August 14, 2020 to begin 
the agency oversight process.  OCHCA confirmed on August 
19, 2020 that it would serve as the oversight agency and 
provided the RAS Letter so that the Developer may begin 
sharing environmental reports for review. 

September 1, 2020 

Developer Submitted Previous Assessment Data to 
OCHCA – The following items were shared with OCHCA on 
September 1, 2020 to begin their review: 

 Excel workbook with summary tables of the analytical 
results. 

 Set of figures to show where the referenced samples 
were collected 

 Summary of lab results Altec generated in January 
2020 and May 2020. 

 
OCHCA began review of Site Assessment Work Plan on 
September 2, 2020 and authorized the development team to 
conduct the additional investigations prior to their complete 
review of the Site Assessment Work Plan.  This timeframe 
allowed the Developer to evaluate the opportunity to accept 
the FCAA credits by TCAC deadline. 

September 2, 2020 
Site Assessment Work Plan submitted to OCHCA – Altec 
provided the Site Assessment Work Plan and Developer 
submits to OCHCA for review. 

September 9, 2020 

OCHCA approved Site Assessment Work Plan and 
requires additional scope – OCHCA approved the Site 
Assessment Work Plan with a requirement for additional 
scope of work on September 9, 2020.  Altec quantified 
OCHCA’s additional scope at $14,053 and Developer 
requests approval from County and City on September 15, 
2020 (this scope was revised and approved on September 23, 
2020). 

EXHIBIT 2

2-9



September 23, 2020 

County and Authority Staff Approved Additional Scope 
Required by OCHCA – Based on County and City review, the 
Developer was able to reduce the cost for OCHCA’s required 
additional scope to $11,104 on September 22, 2020.  The 
County and City approved this scope on September 23, 2020 
that increased the Developer’s total ESA Phase II costs from 
$117,915 to $129,019. 
 
Site work for borings, probe installations and gas sampling 
occurred between September 30, 2020 and October 6, 2020. 

October 27, 2020 

Lab Results from Site Assessment Provided to County 
and Authority staff – Altec provided lab results, findings and 
summary narrative to the County and City for review in 
preparation for a decision on whether or not to accept the 
FCAA tax credits reservation. 

November 9, 2020 

Developer Accepted Preliminary Reservation of Tax 
Credits – Developer Submitted Preliminary Reservation 
Letter, Carryover Allocation Agreement, and the two non-
refundable payments for TCAC Allocation Fee ($107,386) and 
TCAC Performance Deposit ($107,386). 

November 16, 2020 

Developer and County Discuss Next Steps prior to First 
Amendment to Option Agreement – Developer, County and 
both of their environmental consultants discussed next steps 
and estimated budgets for the next phase of recommended 
site assessment. 

 
 

EXHIBIT 2

2-10



EXHIBIT 3

2-11



EXHIBIT 3

2-12



EXHIBIT 3

2-13



11/24/2020

EXHIBIT 3

2-14




